I}LENMLE
UﬂLLEﬂE

GLENBAI.E, CALIFOBNIA

TS ANNOUNCEMENT

. . OF COURSES
J & -ﬂ_‘*_l B 4 ‘. - l ” 4 ﬂ_ : : _.

'._'f';_‘,CA'ramoﬁ ANn-[f. =



GLENDALE COLLEGE

CATALOG

AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF COURSES

1945-1946

GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA









Supervised Exercise is Parl of a Modern College Program

Football is but One of the Many Planned Sports




Shade and




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Calendar ...

College Year
Administration and Faculty

Schedule of Classes ...

General Information ...

e Ter11 4 [a) 1 QS P
Buildings and Facilities ...

PUurpose ...
War Training ...

Veteran Education ...

Training for War Industry ...
Evening Classes

Summer Term ..
Office of Administration ...............

Stident Hedlth oocnueeumpnuassmans

Student Employment

Scholarships _._....

Student Union and Bookstore

Student Organizations and Activities

Admission and Registration
Entrance Requirements ..

Eligibility ...
Application ...

Transcripts ...

Residence Requnements
Registration __........c..ccooe....

Schedule of Classes ............

CHRASRIOS v e e

Counseling Ex’tmmatlons ...........

e e

Eligibility for Courses ..........

Transfers to the University of California .

Transters to Other Colleges and Universities ...o............

Regulations ...
Grades and Scholarship ...

Unit of Work __

g

. 10

12
13

. |

22
22
22
22
23

o

... 26
. 26

o

2

27
28

... 28
.. 28
.. 28

30
30
50
30
30

. 30

31

. 81

31

9

o

33
34

- 35
- 35
- 3b



Unit Limitations .............. 35
Grades .. ; 35
‘Grade Points .. .conn...o. 36
Attendance 36
Temporary Leave of Absence . 87
Withdrawal from College 37
Physical Education .. . 87
Examinations ... .. 38
Clearance of Obligations 38
Transcripts to Other Colleges ............c........ 38
Graduation Requirements ... .- 39
Semi-Professional Curricula for Students Planning
to complete their Training at Glendale College ............... 40
AQVertising  AVU i i . 40
Aircraft Service and Maintenance . i .41
Animation . : . 42
BooRKEEPING .iiermsreeromne it RS Ses rsir . 42
Clerical Work ... ) sams 48
Dressmaking Design ; e 43
Finance and ACCOUNtING ..o 44
HOmE ATES i iisiinnmiainsisas e sisixs iosnnsansmn - 44
Intensive Business Training ___. 45
Laboratory Technicians 45
Machine and Tool Manufacturing ... 46
Merchandising ................cc...... s 46
Music .......... - 47
Photographiy ... oo 47
Secretarial Work . e e 48
Sheetmetal Manufacturing ... . 48
Speech and Radio Production ... 49
Suggested Program of Courses for Students Planning
to Transfer to Colleges and Universities . . BO
Agriculture ... i o erereriiie, 50
Architecture and Fine Arts ... 53
B E ot =TdT o] Lot G s 54

BOtanY oo s s - b4



Business Administration (University of

California at Los Angeles) 54
Business Administration (University of

California at Berkeley) 54
ChERIISITY oo sn s i S saiasssain o 55
Dentistry ... - 55
Dental Hygienist _...._... 55
Economics .......cccccoceeuene. 56
ENGINEETING ..o em s emee e me e e 56
English s 57
Forerors T afiiiame: . .o st s s 57
General CurrIeuli ... oo o s 58
GEOLOEY unnmmunsnasimmis 58
Geography ... - 58
History .. 59
Home Economics .._.............. 59
Industrial Arts ..o 59
International Relations ............cooiicimieeeeeces 6o
Journalism .. bo
Law 6o
Letters and Srlente e syt 61
Librarianship ...t s 62
Mathematics ..o ea e e eeenenne e 62
I CTQ 1) 53 U 63
Merchandising ... 63
IMIUSIC oot en S 64
OISR oo i vt b AR S0 55 65
Optometry .. .. 65
Osteopithy: . iicasnes e e o 66
PRAYIMACY oot emee e meeeneeeee 66
PRYSICS e e 66
Physical Education ... ......cooeceraacnces .. b7
Phiysical THEIEPY uiiimimissiimommsmionmiman s it assim s 67
Political Science A B S TS A S 67
Psyeholopgy ovmnmissnaeyg 68
Public Health ...........coeeeerecmeermoeesinssmssissmnsacsnsomtossssemsasasamnn 68
Social Welfare ... 68



















































































































































































































































88

*32 Marriage and ‘Youth Today (3)

Courtship and marriage. Learning to live together; money; children;
conflicts and their resolution; relatives; family and community relations.
Lectures, discussions, conferences with experts, readings, visitations,
reports.

*33 Personality Clinic (2)

Manners and etiquette; social usage and customs; development of
personality through clothing, adornment, conversation and character;
personality in the home, the church, business and social life. Lectures,
consultations with experts, visitations, readings, laboratory projects.

41-42 TFoods: Their Selection, Preparation. and Service (3-3)

A comparative study of the fundamental processes of cookery in re-
lation to the problem of family meals, with the necessary study of cost.
Two lectures, and four three-hour laboratory periods each week.

‘64 Child Growth and Development (2)

The care and training of children. This course includes the study
of early training in food habits, play and recreation, parent-child re-
lationships, discipline, home training for citizenship and clothing for
children.

‘65 Home Moanagement (2)

A systematic study of the problems of domestic management de-
signed to meet the needs of students who will soon have homes of their
own, and also for those who are working for their room and board. It
will deal with practical home problems, such as: cleanliness and sanita-
tion, modern equipment, meal planning and table service, time and
money budgeting, relationship of employer and employee, and other
subjects of special interest to the home maker.

HYGIENE
1 Health Education (2)

A consideration of health and its effect on the quality of human
life; the effect of exercise and fatigue; prevention in specific diseases;
and the hygiene of the different body systems. Required of all students
for graduation.

‘4 Public Health and Sanitation (2)

A general survey of the field of public health in the United States,
including a consideration of the causes and prevention of disease and
disability; the conservation of infant and child life; the home, school,
and industrial environment; the communicable and non-communicable
diseases; mental hygiene; and present problems of public health. Special-
ists from the County Health Department will address the class.

 Probably will not be offered in 1945-46.



89

*10 First Aid (2)

11

12

The course includes demonstration and explanation of First Aid
methods by the instructor, followed by actual practice work by each
student. The American Red Cross Standard First Aid Certificate will be
awarded upon satisfactory completion of this course.

JOURNALISM

Introduction to Journalism (2)

An introductory course in journalism, designed to give the student
an understanding of the modern newspaper with some practice in
writing for publication.

Newspaper Reporting (2)

A study of the work of the reporter. I’racuce in news gathering.
Writing for publication.

Copy Reading (3)

By handling copy that is to appear in print, the student interested
in writing has an an opportunity in this course to prepare copy for publi-
cation and to correct the material of other writers. Study of the rules
of punctuation; practice in proofreading,.

Newspaper Problems (3)

A practical course in journalism. Students enrolled in this course
publish the college newspaper. Practical work in make-up and layout
is designed to train those interested in the routine of publication.

LAW

18-19 Commercial Law (3-3)

*31

A practical course in the principles of law that affect business rela-
tions, including contracts, sales, agency, and insurance. Special emphasis
is placed on the study of the laws of California that a person should
know in order to take care of his everyday business affairs. A study of
negotiable instruments, partnerships, corporations, securityship, real
property, and wills.

Law for the Layman (3)

A survey of legal problems which confront people in their every day
life activities. Included in this course is a study of courts, trials, marriage
and divorce, community property, wills, trusts, succession, mortgages,
trust deeds, conditional sales, crimes, torts, homesteads, corporate se-
curities act, workmen's compensation act, and many other principles of
business .law,

* Probably will not be offered in 1945-46.



go

LIBRARY SCIENCE

*1-2 Library Science (2-2)

An orientation course in the use of books and libraries for students
who are interested in the field of librarianship as a vocation, and for
students who are interested in knowing how to use books and libraries
more effectively. It is designed to familiarize students with the tools,
techniques, and vesponsibilities of this field, Practical experience in
the routine of the library is an important phase of the course.

MATHEMATICS

1 Intermediate Algebra (3)

Fundamental laws, curve plotting, linear equations, negative and
fractional indices, quadratic equations, arithmetic and geometric pro-
gressions, the binominal theorem, and logarithms. Students who have
two cntrance units in algebra may not receive college credit for this
course unless a “D” grade was received in the second high school unit.
Students who have one and one-half entrance units in algebra may
receive only 2 college credits [or this course. Prerequisite: One year of
high school algebra.

2 Trigonometry (3)

An elementary course in plane trigonometry and spherical right
triangles with practical applications. Trigonometric functions, the right
triangle, functions of multiple angles, trigonometric equations and
identities, radians, inverse functions, the oblique triangle, logarithms,
calculations, trigonometric analysis, and Napier’s rule as used in solving
spherical right triangles. A student who has completed a high school
course in trigonometry will receive only one unit of credit for this
course with the exception that if a “D"” grade was earned in high school
full credit will be granted. Prerequisite: High School plane geometry
and either one and one-half years of high school algebra or Mathe-
matics 1.

3 Plane Analytic Geometry (3) )

A study of the equations representing the straight line, circle,
cllipse, and other conic sections as the locus of equations of first and
second degree in rectangular coordinates; methods of writing equations
for tangents and normals to circles and conic sections; polar coordinates
and transformation of coordinates. Prerequisite: Two years of high
school algebra, plane geometry, and trigonometry, or Mathematics 1 and
2. Parallels University of California Mathematics 3A.

4 Differential Calculus (3)

The study of functions, algebraic and transcendental, and their
classification. The derivative defined; its practical use in obtaining
velocities and acceleration values in non-uniform straight line and curved
line motion; and in obtaining maximum and minimum values useful

# Probably will not be offered in 1945-46.



8

*8

40

41

g1

in design. The differential and infinitesimal and its use in forming
derivatives. The use of the first and second derivatives in rapid curve
tracing. Prerequisite: Mathematics 3. Parallels University of California
Mathematics 3B.

Integral Calculus, Solid Analytical Geometry,
and Infinite Series (3-3)

A study of integration in the indefinite and definite integral. Ap-
plications of the definite integral in the determination of areas, volumes,
centroids, and moments of inertia, The study of surfaces in the geome-
try of space; partial differentials, multiple integrals, and infinite series.
Prerequisite: Mathematics 4. Parallels University of California Math-
ematics 4A-4B.

College Algebra (3)

A review of fundamental processes of algebra and advanced work
in progression, determinants, theory of equations, partial fractions,
permutations and combinations, logarithms, probability, and infinite
series. .Prerequisite: Mathematics 2. Parallels University of California
Mathematics 8.

Mathematics of Finance (3)

A study of interest, discount, annuities, amortization, sinking funds,
valuation of bonds, depreciation, life insurance, investments. Prere-
quisite: Two years of high school algebra or Mathematics 1. Parallels
University of California Mathematics 2.

Plane Geometry (3)

A comprehensive course in plane geometry. Parallel lines, propor-
tion, congruent and similar triangles, the right and oblique triangles,
the theorem of Pythagoras, circles, and polygons. A student will remove
both subject and grade deficiencies if he receives a grade of “B” or
better in Mathematics 40; if he receives a grade of “C”, he will remove
only the subject deficiency. A student who has already completed high
school plane geometry will not receive credit for this course unless a
“D” grade was received in high school in which case full credit will
be granted.

Fundamentals of Algebra (3)

A course in the fundamental operation of algebra. This course is
the equivalent of one year of high school algebra. A student will re-
move both subject and grade deficiencies if he receives a grade of “B”
or better in Mathematics 41; if he receives a grade of “C”, he will re-
move only the subject deficiency. A student who has completed one
year of high school algebra will not receive credit for this course unless
a “D” grade was received in high school in which case full credit will
be granted.

*42 Computational Trigonometry (3)

Trigonometric computations with applications to problems in
navigation and engineering.

# Probably will not be offered in 1945-46.















96
20

25

26

27

28

29

31

33

34

40

Leadership (2)

A study of the principal factors necessary for leadership in com-
munity service of such types as scouting, playground directing, com-
mittee work, camp counseling, and church work. Emphasis is placed
upon the principles governing the choice, techniques, rules, and organi-
zation of activities.

Beginning Sports (1)
Instruction in the fundamental techniques of volleyball, basketball,
hockey, and baseball in season.

Intermediate Sports (1)

Development of techniques in volleyball, basketball, hockey, and
baseball in season with matches and tournaments.

Beginning Tennis (I)
Instruction in fundamenial strokes and practice for beginners.

Intermediate Tennis (1)

Practice for those who have had beginning tennis and who can pass
an examination in fundamental strokes. Instruction in umpiring, doubles
and singles tactics. Prerequisite: Physical Education 27.

Beginning Bhythmic Activities (1)
Instruction in simple clogs and tap dancing with an opportunity
for creative expression.

Beginning Folk Rhythms (1)

Instruction in folk dances of all nations with some discussion of
costumes.

Beginning Archery (1)

Instruction in the technique of archery and a tournament using
the Junior Columbia Round.
Intermediate Archery (1)

Practice in shooting and a tournament using the Columbia Round.
Prerequisite: Physical Education 33.
Social Sports (1)

Practice in badminton, ping-pong, and deck tennis for fourth
semester students. Prerequisite: Consent of instructor.

PHYSICS
General Physics (3-3)

Mechanics, properties of matter, and heat. An intensive study of
motion, dynamics, statics, vectors, liquids, gases, heat effects, change of
state, calorimetry, heat transfer. Only engineering students and science
majors should enroll in Physics 1-2. Prerequisite: High school physics

» or chemistry, or Physics 10, and trigonometry (trigonometry may be
taken concurrently). Parallels University of California Physics 1A-1B.



97

3-4 General Physics (3-3)

Magnetism, electricity, wave motion, sound and light presented as
a continuation of Physics 1-2. Study of laws of magnetism, static elec-
tricity, current flow; electromagnetism and induced currents; conduction
through gases, radio activity; laws of wave motion in sound and light
spectroscopy, etc. Prerequisite: Physics 1-2 with a grade of “C" or
better. Parallels University of California Physics 1C-1D.

56 General Physics (4-4)

A study of properties of matter, mechanics, heat, sound, light,
clectricity, and magnetism. Lectures, demonstrations, problems, and
laboratory work. Required of pre-medical students. Elective for liberal
arts students. Students desiring a general knowledge of physics should
enroll in this course. Three hours lecture, one three-hour laboratory
period each week. Prerequisite: High school physics or chemistry, and
trigonometry (trigonometry may be taken concurrently). Parallels Uni-
veysity of California Physics 2A-2B, 3A-3B.

10 Introduction to Physics (3)

A brief presentation of some of the more important phenomena
in physics with experimental illustration. Students who have completed
high school physics with a grade of “B” or better should not enroll.
Not open to those who have had Physics 1, 2, 5, or 6. Prerequisite:
Elementary algebra and plane geometry. Parallels University of Cali-
fornia Physics 10.

31-32 Radio Engineering (4-4)

A study of direct current machinery, including dynamos, motors,
batteries of all kinds, rectifying systems, and maintenance of equipment;
alternating current theory and its application to circuits containing
inductance and capacity; methods of measuring alternating and direct
currents, resistance, inductance, and capacity; fundamentals of radio
circuits, The student will have an opportunity to connect in the labor-
atory all important parts of transmitters and receivers used in ordinary
radio work.

35-36 Sound Recording (1-1)

A laboratory course in which measurements will be made to deter-
mine the frequency response, decibel gain, and per cent of distortion of
various parts of sound equipment. Required of those who operate the
college recording system.

47-48 Physical Apparatus (1-1)

Laboratory work in designing and constructing apparatus for
physics lecture demonstrations. Registration in this course by permis-
sion of the instructor in charge. Five hours each week.

PHYSIOLOGY
41 Physiology for Nurses (4)

A study of the functions of the various systems of the human body.
Lectures, text assignments, charts, models, and laboratory material.
Prerequisite: High school physiology, biology, or chemistry.,









100

SOCIOLOGY

*1-2 Social Instilutions (3-3)

21

*81

A study of the processes of group life and the problems arising
from group relationships. Recreation, crime, delinquency, industry,
illness, marriage, divorce, and other problems affecting social welfare.
Lectures, discussions, reports.

SPANISH
Elementary Spanish (4)

Fundamentals of Spanish grammar. The student is trained to pro-
nounce Spanish correctly, to acquire a small working vocabulary which
he uses in conversation and writing, and to learn to read simple Spanish.
Students who have completed two years of high school Spanish may
not take this course for credit unless either * D grades were received
in high school or at least two years have elapsed since the completion
of last course in high school. Students who have had one and one-half
vears or less of high schoel Spanish may take this course and receive
full credit. Parallels University of California Spanish 1,

Elementary Spanish (4)

This course is based upon the reading and interpretation of
idiomatic Spanish prose, with a further study of pronunciation and
review of the [undamentals of Spanish grammar. Prerequisite: Spanish
1, or two years ol high school Spanish. Parallels University of California
at Los Angeles Spanish 2.

Intermediate Spanish (4)

This course includes further study of Spanish grammar and idioms,
intensive and extensive reading in contemporary colloquial Spanish,
oral resumes of readings, and written composition. Prerequisite: Spanish
2, or three years of high school Spanish. Parallels University of Califor-
nia at Los Angeles Spanish 3.

Intermediate Spanish (4)

A continuation of Spanish 3, with reading of more difficult literary
texts. Prerequisite: Spanish 3, or four years of high school Spanish.
Parallels Universicy of California at Los Angeles Spanish 4.

Introduction 1o Spanish Conversation (3)

A course in elementary conversation, thoroungh drill on correct
sounds, practical words, simple constructions of everyday speech. Words
and their uses are taught as they are needed for each day’s use.

Commercial Spanish (3)

Vocabulary and usage for business letters, commercial forms, and
practices in the various Spanish-speaking countries. Prerequisite: Spanish
2 or equivalent.

# Probably will not be offered in 1945-16.

A



101

SPEECH

1-2 Fundamentals of Speech (2-2)

A study of the fundamentals of speech including the principles
governing voice quality, articulation, and clarity of expression. The
course includes: modes of speaking; the proper use of action and
gesture; the study and improvement of the voice; reading aloud from
prose, poetry, and plays; speaking for radio and public address systems;
frequent organized speeches; voice recordings; practice in group dis-
cussion; conferences.

3-4 Public Speaking (3-3)

A study of the fundamental principles of speech preparation, and
of simple and direct speaking. Practice in outlining speech material
and in presenting extemporaneous speeches. A forum of organized
student discussion centering about a study of contemporary affairs.
Training in oral composition. Parallels University of California Public
Speaking 1A-1B.

11 Introduction to the Theater (3)

A general introductory course offering foundation study for acting
and play production, but with stress upon appreciation and enjoyment
of the modern stage, radio, and motion pictures. Play reading and
evaluation with concentration upon the contemporary period. An in-
troduction to acting and a practical study of general body control for
social poise and for acting. Discussions and research in theories of play
production. Field trips. Introduction to stage make-up.

12 Technigues of Dramatic Production (3)

A critical and experimental study of the actor's craft. Preparation
of plays for production including how to study a play, how to cast,
how to plot action, how to plan sets, properties, and lighting. Stage
organization and management. Advanced study of make-up. Each
student will produce at least one scene for public presentation and
will act in several plays.

*21-22 Principles of Argumeniaticn (2-2)

The application of the rules of evidence and reasoning to public
debate and discussion. Analysis of the types of arguments and re-
futations. Debate technique. Practice in gathering materials, in brief-
ing, and in preparing a speech for inter-collegiate debating.

*23-24 Advanced Debate (2-2)

A study of the fundamental principles of argumentation and de-
bate, including the analysis of a question, the technique of gathering
evidence, essentials of briefing, the construction of arguments, and the
principles of rebuttal.

81-32 Radio Production (2-2)

A laboratory course in radio script writing, acting, announcing, and
producing. Broadecasts will be prepared for presentation over the air.
Prerequisite: Consent of instructor.

* Probably will not be offered in 1945-46.



1-2

3-4

1-2

STAGECRAFT
Scenery and Lighting (2-2)
A laboratory- study of techniques in modern stage design, construc-
tion, painting, lighting, and backstage organization.
Organization and Management (2-2)

Lahoratory experience in backstage organization: designing, build-
ing, painting, lighting, and handling settings for college plays. -

TECHNOLOGY
Metal Trades

Machine Shop. Elementary (6-6)

The fundamentals of the machinist trade. This includes the proper
use of hand tools and the correct operation of machine tool equip-
ment such as lathes, shapers, .milling machines, drill presses, and
grinders. The study of basic science and related information in machine
shop work. The course consists of five three-hour laboratory periods
cach week and satisfies pre-apprenticeship requirements.

*3-4 Machine Shop, Advanced (6-6)

56

7-8

Advanced and complicated operations of machine shop tools and
equipment, and the machining of different kinds of metals. Precision
inspection. production and assembly. Heat treatment of metals and
basic tool and die work. Students will carry out complete projects,
from design to finished results. The course consists of five three-hour
laboratory periods each week and gives advanced apprenticeship ratings
to students completing it.

Sheet Metal Manufacturing, Elementary (6-6)

The fundamentals of the sheet metal trade. This includes the
proper use of hand tools, and the correct operation of sheet metal
machinery and equipment such as hand operatzd shears, brakes and
rolls, blanking and forming dies, assembly jigs and fixtures, electric
drill motors and pneumatic riveting tools, elementary template lay-
out. The study of basic science and related information in sheet metal
work. The course consists of five three-hour laboratory periods each
week and satisfies pre-apprenticeship requirements.

Sheet Metal Manufacturing, Advanced (6-6)

Advanced and complicated fabrication methods, using different
kinds of metals. Utilizes hand tools and power operated machines and
equipment. Sheet Metal precision inspection, production and assembly.
Advanced template layout and lofting. Heat treatment of metals.
Special tooling problems. Students will carry cut complete projects,
from design to finished result. The course consists of five three-hour
laboratory periods each week and gives advanced apprenticeship
ratings to students completing it,

* Probably will not be offered in 1945-46.



103

Aviation
11-12-13-14 Airplane Engine Servicing (8-8-8-8)

Practical and theoretical instruction on aircraft power plants, pro-
pellers, and their appliances; inspection maintenance and repair of
same. Intensive instruction will be given in the following fields: igni-
tion, lubrication, carburetion, power plants, propellers, regulations
(Civil Air Regulations), hand tools, and mechanical drawing. Five
four-hour periods of shop and related training each week.

15-16-17-18 Airplane Servicing (8-8-8-8)

Practical and theoretical instruction on aircraft structure and rig-
ging including the control systems, and aircraft appliances; inspecting
maintenance and repair of same. Intensive instruction will be given in
the following fields: rigging and assembly; wood, fabric, covering and
draping; sheet metal and welding; hydraulics; propellers; regulations
(Civil Air Regulations); hand tools; and mechanical drawing. Five
four-hour periods of shop and related training each week.

31 Elementary Ground School (7)

A detailed study of six phases of aviation: history of aviation;
theory of flight and aircraft; civil air regulations; navigation; meteor-
ology; and instruments. An understanding of the scientific and natural
laws involved in the flight of aircraft as well as an appreciation of the
possibilities and limitations of these laws. A requirement, for students
taking elementary Civilian Pilot Training, An aid to students studying
for their private pilot license.

*32 Elementary Flight Instruction (3)

Actual training in fight under the supervision of an approved
flight school. A minimum of thirty-five dual and solo hours is required
of all students enrolled in Elementary Civilian Pilot Training.

*33 Intermediate Ground School (3)

. An advanced study of Navigation (24 hours); Aerology (12 hours);
and Radio Code (12 hours).

*34 Intermediate Flight Instruction (2)

Actual training in flight in ships of 225 H.P. under the supervision
of approved flight instructors. A minimum of 18 hours dual and solo
flying is required of all students who complete the intemediate course.

Related Courses
21-22 Mathematics for Industry (3-3)

The study of the basic principles of arithmetic, algebra, plane
geometry, solid geometry, and trigonometry, with special emphasis on
problems applied to industry.

* Probably will not be offered in 1945-46.



104

*23-24 Industrial Organization and Management (2-2)

An appreciation of industrial organization, economics, govern-
mental rules and regulations applied to industrial and labor relations.

*25 Sheet Metal Drawing (3)

Design and delineation of sheet metal maps and structures, with
special emphasis upon the production of drawings which conform with
standard practice in industry. Prerequisite: Engineering 1 or equivalent.

“26 Materials and Processes (2)

A Dbroad study of materials and processes used in manufacturing.
The development and understanding of the characteristics and limita-
tions of various processes and materials; and the attainment of skill
in the selection and use of materials.

27-28 English for Technical Students (3-3)

A foundation course in written composition and reading with
training in the preparation of technical reports. Introduction to the
study of literature. Fundamental principles of public speaking with
the preparation of oral reports in ficld of technology. Required of all

. Technology students.

29 Applied Physics (2)

The application of physics to airplanes. Fundamental units;
measurement; heat; properties of matter; gases; force and motion;
machines and power; electrical circuits; electrical measuring instru-
ments; clectric current-effects; sound waves; light; optical instruments.
Two three-hour laboratories each week.

ZOOLOGY
1-2 General Zoology (4-4)

An introduction to the principles of animal biology, with special
reference to the structure, functions, heredity, and evolution of animals.
Structure and functions of chordate types, including their embryonic
development. Study and dissection of animal types, assisted by charts
and models. Two lectures and two three-hour laboratory periods each
week. Required of pre-medical and pre-dental students, and psychology,
paleontology, and zoology majors. Prerequisite: High school biology and
physiology, or high school chemistry. Parallels University of California -
Zoology 1A-1B.

# Probably will not be offered in 1945-46.



1

APPENDIX

LOWER DIVISION REQUIREMENTS

For Certain Universities and Colleges
in Cadlifornia

University of California (Berkeley)—
College of Letters and Science

The requirements for junior standing are:
First: the completion of not less than 60 units of college work.

Second: the fulfiliment of the following general and specific require-
ments.

a. General University Requirements:

English Subject A—Students completing English 1-2 in Glen-
dale College with grade of “C” or higher satisfy this re-
quirement.
Military Science and Tactics (men)
(Note: If a student completes two years work in a junior
college, he is exempt from this requirement.)

b. Foreign Language

At least 16 units in not more than two languages, with not less
than 4 units in any one language. The first two years of high
school work in a foreign language will be counted-as 4 units of
this requirement; the third and fourth years of high school
work in a foreign langnagewill be counted as 4 units each
of this requirement. No credit is given for only one year of
high school work in a foreign language.

c¢. Matriculation Mathematics

Elementary algebra and plane geometry. Students should
fulfill these requirements in high school; students who have
not done so may take Mathematics 41 and Mathematics 40
at Glendale College.

d. Natural Science

At least 12 units, including one course in a laboratory science
(6 hours of laboratory work weekly). The choice of sciences
should be made from the following list:
High school physics*®, 3 units. (1 high school credit)
High school chemistry*, 3 units. (1 high school credit)
Biology 1
Botany 1%, 2%
Chemistry 1%, 2%, 3*, 4%, 5%, 6%, 11-12*
Geology 1, 2
Paleontology 1
Physics 1-2%, 3-4*, 5-6%, 10
Zoology 1*, 2%
* Laboratory science courses



106

e. Additional

A sequence (of 5 or 6 units) in each of three of the following
six groups:
1. English or Public Speaking
English 1-2°
Speech 3-4
2. Foreign Language
This requirement is in addition to the regular require-
ment of 16 units. Two years of high school Latin are
accepted as the equivalent of a college year course.
3. Mathematics
Any two of the following courses: Mathematics 2 or
high school trigonometry, 3, 4, 9
4. Social Sciences
Economics 1-2
Geography 1-2
History 1-2, 3-4, 17-18
Political Science 3-4
Psychology 1-2 -
Sociology 1-2
5. Philosophy
Philosophy 1-2
6. Fine Arts
Art 1-2
Music 3-4

2 Universilf- of California at Los Angeles—
College of Letters and Science

The requirements for junior standing are:

First: the completion of 60 units of college work with an average grade
of “C” or better.

Second: the fulfillment of the following general and specific require-
ments:

a, General University Requirements:
English Subject A—Students completing English 1-2 in Glen-
dale College with grade of “C” or higher satisfy this re-
ment.
Physical Education, 4 units .
Military Science and Tactics or Naval Science and Tactics
(men)
(Note: If a student completes two years work in a junior
college, he is exempt from this requirement.)
b. Foreign Language
At least 16 units in not more than two languages, with not
less than 4 units in any one language. The first two years of
high school work with grade of “C” or higher in a foreign
language will be counted as 4 units of this requirement; the
third and fourth years of high school work in a foreign
language will be counted as 4 units each of this requirement.
No credit is given for only one year of high school work in a
foreign language. If a new language is begun on the college
level, course 2 with its prerequisites must be completed.



107

¢. Matriculation Mathematics

Elementary algebra and plane geometry. Students should ful-
fill these requirements in high school; those who have not
done so may take Mathematics 41 and Mathematics 40 at
Glendale College.

d. Natural Science

At least 12 units chosen from the following list, of which ne*
less than one unit shall be laboratory work. Courses marked
with an asterisk (*) meet the laboratory requirement. Three
units of the requirement may be satisfied by any third or
fourth year laboratory science taken in high school and com-
pleted with a grade of at least “C”. Three units of mathe-
matics not offered in satisfaction of requirement () may be
substituted for three units of this requirement.

High school science (third year or fourth year laboratory

course)*

Biology 1

Botany 1%, 2%

Chemistry 1%, 2%, 3%, 4%, 5% 6%, 11-12%

Geology 1, 2

Geography 1 (may not be used on both requirement (d)

and (e-4).

Physics 1%, 2%, 3%, 4%, 5% 6%, 10

Zoology 1%, 2*

e. Additional

A year-course in each of three of the following seven groups.
At least one year-course must be chosen from group 1, 2, or 3.

1. English or Public Speakmg
English 1-2, 5-6
Speech 3-4
2. Foreign Language
This requirement is in addition to the regular require-
ment of 16 units listed under (b) above. No high school
work may be counted on this requirement.
3. Mathematics
Any two of the following courses: Mathematics 2, 3, 4,
58,09,
4. Social Science
Economics 1-2
Geography 1-2
History 1-2, 3-4, 17-18
Political Science 3-4
Sociology 1-2
5. Philosophy
Philosophy 1-2
6. Psychology
Psychology 1-2
7. Art, Music
Art 1-2, 3-4
Music 3-4, 5-6



108

3 University of Southern California—
College of Letters, Arts, and Sciences

The requirements for junior standing are:
a. American Political Institutions, 2 units’
Political Science b ;

b. Art Appreciation or Music Apprecnuon, 2 units
Students who transfer with sixty or more units of advanced
~ standing may substitute two units of electives in fine arts or
music.

c. English, 6 units
English 1-2

d. Foreign’ Languages—One foreign language, 12 units
"Each vear of a foreign language in high school will be ac-
cepted in fulfillment of three units of this requirement.

e. General Studies, 14 units
1. Man and civilization
History 7-8 plus two units of eleclweq Students who trans-
fer with 60 or more units of advanced standing may sub-
stitute 6 units of social studies, and 2 units of electives.
2. Six units to be selected from the following:
a. Problems of Human Behavior [3 units). Students who
transfer with 60 or more units of advanced standing
may substitute 3 units of psychology.
b. Problems of Modern Society (3 units)
Students who transfer with 60 or more units of ad-
vanced standing may substitute 3 units in economics,
sociology, or political science (but not the course used
to satisly the requirement in American Political In-
stitutions.)
c. Problems of Human Values (3 units)
Students who transfer with 60 or more units of ad-
vanced standing may substitute 3 units of philosophy.
f. Literature, 4 units
The work may be taken in English, American, or comparative
literature.
g. Physical Education, 5 units i
Physical Education (4 semesters)
Hygiene 1
h. Sciences, 11 units
At least one laboratory course must be included. Chemistry
and Physics in the third or fourth year of high school will
each be accepted in fulfillment of this requirement. The choice
of sciences should be. made from the following list:
High school chemistry * (3 units)
High school physics * (3 umts)
Biology 1
Botany 1%, 2%
Chemistry 1%, 2%, 3%, 4* E* §* 11.12*
Geology 1, 2
Physics 1-2%, 3-4%*, 5-6*
Zoology 1%, 2‘
* Laboratory science courses



109

4 Stanford University—

5

6

Lower Division Requirements for all Schools of University

Lower Division requirements are designed to introduce the student
to fundamental fields of human interest. A “C” average in scholarship
is required in all work undertaken. At least 10 (semester) units are
required in each of the three following groups:

Group 1—Arts and Letters (English, foreign language, journalism,
music, art, speech and drama).

a. Completion of at least 114 full college years (12
semester units) or the equivalent in a foreign language.
This requirement may be satisfied in part by work
completed in high school.

French 1-2-3, or Spanish 1-2-3, or German 1-2-3.

b. Completion of year course in English composition.

English 1-2.

c. Electives, if needed, in arts and letters to total 10
semester units.

Group II-Natural Sciences, mathematics (applied mathematics, bi-
ology, botany, chemistry, engineering, geology, hygiene,
logic, mathematics, military science, mining and metal-
lurgy, physics, psychology, zoology, and entomology).
a. A year course in a laboratory science.

1. Biology for those who have not had at least one
year of high school credit in a biological science.

2. Chemistry, physics or physical sciences for those
who do not have at least one year of high schﬂol
credit in physics or chemistry.

3. Electives to total 10 semester units in this group‘

Group III—Social Sciences (history, political science, economics, phil-
losophy, sociology and education).

a. History of Western Civilization (8 semester unlts)
History 1-2, 3 or History 3-4, L.

b. Electives—select one of the following year courses:
Economics 1-2, Philosophy 1-2, Political Science 3-4,
Psychology 1-2, Sociology 1-2.

Note: All lower division students must enroll for physical

training. Tranfers from other colleges to Stanford may be

relieved from certain of above requirements by special
action of Committee on Lower Division Administration.

University of California (Berkeley)—

"School of Business Administration
Junior standing in any of the colleges of the University of California.
Economics 1-2, 14-15, Mathematics 9 and Political Science 5 should
be completed in Glendale College.

University of California at Los Angeles—
College of Business Administration
The requirements for junior standing are:

a. General University Requirements
English Subject A



Physical Education 4 units

Military Science and Tactics (men)

(Note: If a student completes 2 years’ work in a junior
college he is exempt from this requirement, but must elect
6 other units.)

b. (1), () or (3):

(1) Foreign Language—At least 16 units in one foreign lang-
guage. The first two years of high school work in a
foreign language will together be counted in satisfaction
of four units of this requirement; the third and fourth
years will be counted in satisfaction of four units each.

Natural Science—At least 14 units chosen from the follow-
ing list, including not less than 4 units of college courses
with laboratory work. Courses marked with an asterisk
(*) meet the laboratory requirement:

High School Chemistry (3 units)

High School Physics (3 units)

Biology 1

Botany 1*

Chemistry 11-12*

Geology 1

Physics 5-G*

Zoology 1*

(3) Foreign Language and Natural Science—At least 25 units
in foreign language and natural science, of which 16 units
must be in not more than two languages and 9 units must
be natural science courses listed above, including at least
3 units with laboratory work. In partial fulfillment of
this requirement (but not in satisfaction of unit require-
ments for a degree) the first two years of high school
work in a foreign language will be counted together in
satisfaction of 4 units each; one year only of chemistry
or physics completed in the high school will count as 3
units and will satisfy the requirements of laboratory work.

c. Social Science

(This requirement may be satisfied in upper division.)
At least 6 units in social science chosen from the following:
History 1-2, 3-4, 17-18
Political Science 3-4
Psychology 1-2
d. Required Courses:
Economics 1-2
Economics 14-15
English 1
Geography 1-2
Mathematics 1-9
Speech 3
e. Mathematics: Elementary algebra (Mathematics 41) and plane
geometry (Mathematics 40)

f. Electives: )
Electives should be chosen to complete a minimum of 64 units.

(2

—



111

7 TUniversity of California at Los Angeles—
College of Applied Aris

The College of Applied Arts was established on the Los Angeles
campus to meet a demand lor curricula of a specialized character which
have to a considerable extent technical or professional appeals and to
maintain and develop certain curricula leading to special secondary
teaching credentials. Students who expect to transfer to U.C.L.A. to
major in Art, Home Economics, Mechanical Arts, Music, and Physical
Education should enroll in the College of Applied Arts. The lower-
division requirements of the College of Applied Arts are:

a. General University Requirements

Subject A
Physical Education, 4 units
Military Science and Tactics (men)

(Note: If a student completes 2 years’ work in a junior
college, he is exempt from this requirement, but must elect
6 other units.)

b. Foreign Language, Natural Science, combination of Foreign
Language and Natural Science, (1), (2), or (3).

(1) At least 16 units in one foreign language. High school
work with grade of “C” or better may be counted with 4
units for the first two years and 4 units each for third
and fourth years,

(2) At least 12 units of natural sciences chosen from the
following list including one laboratory science. Courses
marked with an asterisk (*) satisfy laboratory require-
ment.

Biology 1

Botany 1%, 2%

Chemistry 1%, 2%, 3*, 4% 5%, 6% 11-12%, 15-16*
Geography 1, 2

Geology 1-2

Paleontology 1

Physics 1%, 2%, 3%, 4%, 5% 6%, 10

Zoology 1%, 2*

(3) A combination of foreign language and natural science
distributed as follows:

Foreign Language. At least 16 units in not more than
two languages. High school work with grades of “C”
or better may count with 4 units for the first two years
together, and 4 units each for the third and fourth
years. If a new language is begun in college, it may not
apply on this requirement unless course 2 is completed.
Natural Science. At least 9 units chosen from the natural
science list set forth above, of which not less than one
unit must be in Iaboratory work. Three units of mathe-
matics not offered in satisfaction of (d) may be sub-
stituted for three units of this requirement.

c. Mathematics: Elementary algebra and plane geometry.



112

d. Three year courses. A year course chosen from three of the
following groups, at least one of which must be chosen from

1,2, or 3

1. English 1-2, 5-6, or Speech 3-4.

2. Foreign Language additional to (b) above. No high
school work. may be counted.

3. Mathematics chosen from Mathematics 2, 3,4, 5, 6, 8, 9.

4. Social Science chosen from Economics 1-2, History 1-2
or 3-4, or 17-18, Geography 1-2, Political Science 1-2,
Sociology 1-2.,

5. Psychology 1-2

6. Philosophy 1-2

7. Art 1-2 or 3-4 or 5-6; Music 3-4 or 5-6

8 State Colleges of California—
Fresno, San Diego, San Francisco, San Jose, etc.

The following requivements are common to all State Colleges and are
prescribed by ruling of the State Board of Education:

1. A passing grade in Subject A, the English Classification Exam-
ination, or English X.

2. Physical Education and Hygiene, 4 units.

3. Social Science, 14 units including a course in the study of
American Institutions and Ideals.

4. Natural Science, 14 units including both physical and biological
science. High school chemistry or physics if taken in the
junior or senior year may count as 3 units each toward the
total of 14 units.

5. Psychology, 3 units.

In addition to these requirements certain other subjects are prescribed .
or recommended as follows:

Required:

Elementary algebra, plane geometry, two years of
a foreign language in high school or one year of a
foreign language in college; a year of English com-
position in college. In some cases substituting may
be offered for the mathematics and foreign language
at San Jose, San Francisco, and San Diego if the
student’s major field of emphasis makes such ad-
visable.

Recommended: Art, music, literature, dramatics, first aid.
A student expecting to transfer to a State College is advised to examine
carefully the current catalog of the particular college he expects to
enter and to follow as closely as possible its particular recommendations
for program study.

9 University of California—Santa Barbara College (1945-19486)

Santa Barbara College, University of California, at the present time

does not maintain the entrance requirements in force on other campuses
of the University.

a. Lower Division Requirements. In general students completing

the pattern of lower division courses for the state colieges will



113

sausfy requirements for Santa Barbara College. The specific
requirements which must be satisfied include: social science, 12
units; natural science, 14 units; English, 6 units; psychology, 3
units; physical education, 4 semesters.

b. Admission to Advanced Standing. A “C” average is required in
all previous work of college level completed. Slight deviations
from this standard are allowed on a probationary status upon
the approval of the Committee on Admissions.

c. Admission Directly from High School.

1. From approved four-year high schools.
~ For regular standing: graduation with 10 units of grade
A or B.
For provisional standing: graduation with 8 units of grade
Aor B
2. From approved three-year high schools.
For regular standing: graduation with 8 units of grade
A or B.
For provisional standing: graduation with 6 units of grade
A or B.



114

Administration ... 13
Admission and

Registration ................ 30
Advertising Art ... 40
Agricalbure’ oo 50
Aircraft Service and

Maintenance __............... 41
ANALOMY _.oieecennen Tt
Animation ... 42
Architecture and

Fitte: AXES - ocimsnzocs: BB
AR oo 71
Attendance ..o 306
Bacteriology ................ bty 7%
Bookkeeping ... 42
Bookstore ..o 28
BOUANY. .-ocomsssnssccsisspsnans 54, 74
Buildings and Facilities =22
Business Administration  j4
Calenda® . coneanaiuass 10
Chemistry ... 55, 74
Clerical Work ... 43
Commerce .......... 42-48, 75
COSES e 2
Dentistry, Dental

HYBIeNE! ssnnsnmsii 55
Economics _......oocoo...... 56, 8o
Eligibility for Courses ... 32
Employment ... 28
Engineering ... 56, 8o
English ... 57, 81
Entrance Requirements 3o

INDEX

Evening Classes ... 26
Faculty o 14
Finance and Accounting 44
French ..o, 57, 83
General Information ... =22
General Curriculum ... 58
Geography ... 58, 83
GEOlORY wc-.oovndiunsiisiscccn 58, 84
Gemman e 57, 84

Grades and Scholarships 35
Graduation Requirements g9
HIiStory .....cooeveeeeees 59, 85
Home Arts ... 44, 86
Home Economics _.......... 59
HYBIENE ......ocmmmmsmsmsn 88
Industrial Arts ... 59
International Relations 6o
Journalism ... 6o, 8¢9
Laboratory Technicians 45

Law o 89
Letters and Science ... 61
Librarianship ... b2, go
Lotation ocomei sy 22
Lower Division
Requirements ... 105
Machine and Tool
Manufacturing ... 46
Mathematics ... 62, go
MediCine. ..oz 63

Merchandising ...
Meteorology ... 02
MUSIE o, 47, 64, 92



Navigation ...
NUSiNe o snsasss
Optometry ...
Osteopathy ...
Paleontology ...
PHATIAEY connoscsnssaoss
Philosophy ...
Photography ... 47,
Physical Education 67, 94,
Physical Therapy .............
Physics .o 66,
Physiology oo
Political Science ... 67,
Portuguese
Psychology
Public Health
Purpose .
Registration ...
Residence Requirements

Schedule of Classes ...
Scholarships ...
Secretarial Work ...

95
67
96
97
98
08
99
68
22
g1
30

Semi-Professional

Gorricula soaanmasas 40
Sheet Metal Manu-

facturing ... 48
Social Science .................. 99

Social Welfare ... 68
Sociology .......cccooeeceeere 100

Spanish ... 5§y, 100
Speech oo 49, 101
Stagecraft ... 102
Suggested Programs of
Courses ... 50
Summer Term ... 2
Teaehing .oz 69
Technology _.............102
TrANSCEIPES o names 30, 38
Transfers ... 33

University Requirements 105
War Training ... 23
Withdrawal from

Gollege uunumna 37
200108y ......coceeeeeeee. 17O, 104



2
.-
=
)
=
—
=
=,
=
—
—
=
S
=
o
" —
=
)
—_
=
L)
—
=
—
1951




FA AT
s oot il £ 3%

Modern Equipment for Surveying







The College Offers Wide Range of Courses

for Those Who Wish Training in Art

Either for Pleasure or Business







	COVER
	CALENDAR
	SEMESTER AND TERM SCHEDULE
	FACULTY
	SCHEDULE OF CLASSES
	GENERAL INFORMATION
	ADMISSION AND REGISTRATION
	REGULATIONS
	GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS
	SEMI-PROFESSIONAL CURRICULA
	SUGGESTED PROGRAMS OF COURSES
	ANNOUNCEMENT OF COURSES
	UNIVERSITY REQUIREMENTS
	INDEX



